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MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 13 2004

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF
HORSEMACKEREL AND CRAB: MARINE RESOURCES ACT, 2000

(ACT NO. 27 OF 2000)

Under section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000) and having
requested the advise of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine on the basis
of the best scientific evidence available that the total allowable catch for the purpose of
limiting the quantity of horsemackerel and crab which may be harvested during the period
of 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004 is as specified in the second column, of the table
below, directly opposite the marine resource mentioned in the first column of that table:
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TABLE

A. IYAMBO
MINISTER OF FISHERIES
AND MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 8 December 2003

___________________

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 14 2004

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF ROCK
LOBSTER: MARINE RESOURCES ACT, 2000 (ACT NO. 27 OF 2000)

Under section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000) and having
requested the advice of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine on the basis
of the best scientific evidence available that the total allowable catch for the purpose of
limiting the quantity of rock lobster which may be harvested during the period of 1
November 2003 to 30 April 2004, is as specified in the third column of the table below
opposite the period specified in column two thereof and for area specified directly opposite
that period in the first column of that table:

TABLE

A. IYAMBO
MINISTER OF FISHERIES
AND MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 8 December 2003

___________________

No. 16 2004

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 19

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 19 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government
and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 19 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board,

MARINE RESOURCE TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH

Horsemackerel

Crab

350 000 metric tons

    2 200 metric tons

AREA PERIOD TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH

South of Diaz Point

North of Ichaboe Sanctuary

Central grounds/SW Blinder and

Marshal Rocks fishing grounds

north of Lüderitz Sanctuary and

south of the Ichaboe Sanctuary

Far - North

01/11/2003 - 30/04/2004

01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004

01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004

01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004

70 metric tons

200 metric tons

130 metric tons

20 metric tons
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Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241,
Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 March 2004.

________________

ARANDIS TOWN COUNCIL

No. 17 2004

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
COUNCIL

In terms of Section 13(3) of the Local Authorities Act, (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended
2000, you are hereby informed that a vacancy has occurred in the membership of the
Arandis Town Council on the 1st of December 2003 due to the death of the Chairperson
of the Management Committee, Councillor Leonard Shapumba.

Notice is hereby further given to the Swapo Party to nominate a member of the Local
Authority Council of Arandis in written form within three (3) months from the date of
publishing of this notice.

F. CLOETE
TOWN CLERK Arandis, 7 January 2004

___________________

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 18 2004

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS A CLOSE BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 2003

ASSETS

Exernal:

Rand Cash

IMF - Special Drawing Rights

Investments - Rand Currency

- Other Currency

- Interest Accrued

Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account

Loans and Advances

Fixed Assets

Other Assets

30-11-03

N$

12,073,038

159,865

970,562,658

1,108,269,882

8,501,590

11,242,115

88,684,174

158,713,412

3,820,609

2,362,027,343

31-12-03

N$

152,699,193

169,285

602,583,387

1,357,532,164

3,645,460

11,345,946

88,242,527

159,256,600

8,684,862

2,384,159,424
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LIABILITIES

Share capital

General Reserve

Revaluation Reserve

Development Fund Reserve

Currency in Circulation

Deposits: Government

Bankers -   Reserve

Bankers -   Current

Bankers -   Call

Other

Other Liabilities

40,000,000

241,204,095

444,588,983

15,000,000

918,895,858

251,741,957

168,261,090

67,823

85,691,000

158,997,175

59,711,443

2,384,159,424

40,000,000

241,204,095

368,922,570

15,000,000

844,040,792

283,037,699

199,309,624

8,587

163,435,000

148,838,490

58,230,486

2,362,027,343

P. HARTMANN
DEPUTY GOVERNOR

K. MATHEW
ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

_________________


