

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 2 February 2004

No.3142

CONTENTS

Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 13	Determination of total allowable catch in respect of horsemackerel and crab: Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000)	1			
No. 14	Determination of total allowable catch in respect of rock lobster: Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000)	2			
GENERAL NOTICES					
No. 16	Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 19	2			
No. 17	Arandis Town Council: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local Authority Council	3			
No. 18	Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 31 December 2003	3			

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 13

2004

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF HORSEMACKEREL AND CRAB: MARINE RESOURCES ACT, 2000 (ACT NO. 27 OF 2000)

Under section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000) and having requested the advise of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine on the basis of the best scientific evidence available that the total allowable catch for the purpose of limiting the quantity of horsemackerel and crab which may be harvested during the period of 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004 is as specified in the second column, of the table below, directly opposite the marine resource mentioned in the first column of that table:

TABLE

MARINE RESOURCE	TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH
Horsemackerel	350 000 metric tons
Crab	2 200 metric tons

A. IYAMBO MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

Windhoek, 8 December 2003

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 14

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF ROCK LOBSTER: MARINE RESOURCES ACT, 2000 (ACT NO. 27 OF 2000)

Under section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000) and having requested the advice of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine on the basis of the best scientific evidence available that the total allowable catch for the purpose of limiting the quantity of rock lobster which may be harvested during the period of 1 November 2003 to 30 April 2004, is as specified in the third column of the table below opposite the period specified in column two thereof and for area specified directly opposite that period in the first column of that table:

PERIOD	TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH
01/11/2003 - 30/04/2004	70 metric tons
01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004	200 metric tons
01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004	130 metric tons
01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004	20 metric tons
	01/11/2003 - 30/04/2004 01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004 01/01/2004 - 30/04/2004

TABLE

A. IYAMBO MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

Windhoek, 8 December 2003

General Notices

No. 16

2004

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 19

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the **Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 19** has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 19 and the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board,

2004

Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 March 2004.

ARANDIS TOWN COUNCIL

No. 17

2004

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL

In terms of Section 13(3) of the Local Authorities Act, (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended 2000, you are hereby informed that a vacancy has occurred in the membership of the Arandis Town Council on the **1st of December 2003** due to the death of the Chairperson of the Management Committee, **Councillor Leonard Shapumba**.

Notice is hereby further given to the Swapo Party to nominate a member of the Local Authority Council of Arandis in written form within three (3) months from the date of publishing of this notice.

F. CLOETE TOWN CLERK

Arandis, 7 January 2004

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 18

2004

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS A CLOSE BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 2003

		31-12-03 N\$	30-11-03 N\$
ASSETS			
Exernal:			
Rand Cash		152,699,193	12,073,038
IMF - Special Drawing Rights		169,285	159,865
Investments	- Rand Currency	602,583,387	970,562,658
	- Other Currency	1,357,532,164	1,108,269,882
	- Interest Accrued	3,645,460	8,501,590
Domestic:			
Currency Inventory A	Account	11,345,946	11,242,115
Loans and Advances		88,242,527	88,684,174
Fixed Assets		159,256,600	158,713,412
Other Assets		8,684,862	3,820,609
		2,384,159,424	2,362,027,343

LIABILITIES

Share capital General Reserve Revaluation Reserve Development Fund Reserve			40,000,000 241,204,095 444,588,983 15,000,000	40,000,000 241,204,095 368,922,570 15,000,000
Currency in Circulation			918,895,858	844,040,792
Deposits:	Government Bankers Bankers Bankers Other	ReserveCurrentCall	251,741,957 168,261,090 67,823 85,691,000 158,997,175	283,037,699 199,309,624 8,587 163,435,000 148,838,490
Other Liabilities			<u>59,711,443</u> <u>2,384,159,424</u>	58,230,486 2,362,027,343

P. HARTMANN DEPUTY GOVERNOR

K. MATHEW ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

_